The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement are on normal commercial terms and
are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Group has not conducted any issue of equity securities in the past twelve months immediately
before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before completion of the Placing, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, on the assumption that
(a) a maximum number of 176,580,000 Placing Shares will be subscribed for under the Placing;
(b) there will be no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and completion of the Placing; and (c) the Placees do not and will not hold any
Shares (other than the Placing Shares), is as follows:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Sino Merchant (Note 1) 3,499,233,889 52.75 3,499,233,889 51.38
Dundee Greentech Limited (Note 2) 789,500,000 11.90 789,500,000 11.59
Public Shareholders:
— Placees (Note 3) — — 176,580,000 2.59
— Others 2,345,436,565 35.35 2,345,436,565 34.44

Total 6,634,170,454 100.00 6,810,750,454 100.00

— 7 —

Notes:

1. Sino Merchant is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and its issued share capital is
owned as to 60% by Ms. Deng Shufen (resigned as the Chairman and executive director of the Company
on 5 February 2018) and 40% by Ms. Liu Jiangyuan (resigned as executive director of the Company on
25 September 2017). Ms. Deng Shufen is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all of the Shares in which
Sino Merchant is interested by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. As Mr. Dai Yumin is the spouse of Ms.
Deng Shufen, he is deemed, or taken to be, interested in the Shares which Ms. Deng Shufen is deemed,